
Digital Services Sub (Finance) Committee

Date: FRIDAY, 1 NOVEMBER 2019
Time: 1.45 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Randall Anderson (Chairman)
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Deputy Chairman)
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Tim Levene
Jeremy Mayhew
Rehana Ameer
Deputy Hugh Morris
Deputy Roger Chadwick
Benjamin Murphy
John Chapman
Sylvia Moys
Barbara Newman
James Tumbridge

Enquiries: Rofikul Islam
rofikul.islam@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm.
 N.B. Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording.

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 6)

4. FORWARD PLAN
Report of the Chamberlain.

For Information
(Pages 7 - 8)

5. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PUBLIC MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS
Joint report of the Town Clerk and the Chamberlain.

For Information
(Pages 9 - 10)

6. COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN’S SERVICES - TECHNOLOGY OVERVIEW
The Director of Community and Children’s Services to be heard. 

For Information
(Pages 11 - 16)

7. CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION INFORMATION MANAGEMENT METRICS
Report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor. 

For Decision
(Pages 17 - 32)

8. CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION INFORMATION MANAGEMENT PROTECTIVE 
MARKING
Joint report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor and the Chamberlain.

For Information
(Pages 33 - 40)

9. IT SERVICE DELIVERY UPDATE
The Deputy Director IT and Agilisys Service Director to be heard.

For Information
10. IT RISKS

The Director of IT to be heard. 
For Information



3

11. WINDOWS 7 MIGRATION AND EXTENDED SUPPORT
Report of the Chamberlain. 

For Information
(Pages 41 - 44)

12. THE CASE FOR A SECURITY OPERATING MODEL
Report of the Chamberlain. 
In conjunction with non-public appendix at item 19.

For Information
(Pages 45 - 50)

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act.

For Decision
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2019. 

For Decision
(Pages 51 - 54)

17. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF PREVIOUS 
MEETINGS
Joint report of the Town Clerk and Chamberlain.

For Information
(Pages 55 - 56)

18. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX: THE CASE FOR A SECURITY OPERATING MODEL - 
APPENDIX 1
Report of the Chamberlain.
In conjunction with item 13. 

For Decision
(Pages 57 - 64)

19. FORMALISATION OF GOVERNANCE STRUCTURE TO SUPPORT SENIOR 
INFORMATION RISK OWNER (SIRO) AND INFORMATION MANAGEMENT RISK 
APPETITE
Report of the Comptroller and the City Solicitor. 

For Information
(Pages 65 - 102)



20. POLICE DEEP DIVE IMS/DRS
The Police Programme Lead to be heard.  

For Information
21. DISASTER RECOVERY TESTS UPDATE

Report of the Chamberlain.
For Information

(Pages 103 - 110)

22. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
SUB COMMITTEE

23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

part 3 - Confidential Agenda

24. IT MANAGED SERVICES - PROCUREMENT STAGE 2 AWARD REPORT
Report of the Chamberlain. 

For Decision



DIGITAL SERVICES SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 8 October 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Digital Services Sub (Finance) Committee held at the 
Guildhall EC2 at 11.00 am

Present

Members:
Randall Anderson (Chairman)
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Deputy 
Chairman)
Jeremy Mayhew
Rehana Ameer

Deputy Roger Chadwick
John Chapman
Sylvia Moys
Barbara Newman

Officers:
Rofikul Islam - Town Clerk’s Department
Sean Green - Chamberlain’s Department  
Matt Gosden - Chamberlain’s Department
Gary Brailsford-Hart - City of London Police 
Kevin Mulcahy - Chamberlain’s Department
Mel Richardson - Town Clerk’s Department
Ryan Dolan - Town Clerk’s Department
Sarah Williams    - City of London Police 
Matt Gosden - Chamberlain’s Department
Sam Collins - Chamberlain’s Department
Dorian Price - City Surveyors 
Samantha Kay - Chamberlain’s Department

In attendance:
Eugene O’Driscoll - Agilisys
Nigel Muirhead - Agilisys
Graeme Everitt - Agilisys

1. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

2. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Deputy Keith Bottomley, Deputy Joyce Nash, Deputy 
Hugh Morris and James Tumbridge.  

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED: That the public minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2019 be approved 
as an accurate record.

4. FORWARD PLAN 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



The Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk and the Chamberlain which 
provided updates of outstanding actions from previous meetings. The report also 
provided information on the Committee’s proposed work plan for forthcoming meetings

RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report.

5. DESIGN, BUILD, SUPPORT AND HOSTING FOR NEW WEBSITE 
The Committee received the report of the Town Clerk (Director of Communications) on 
the design, build, support and hosting for new website. 

The report was provided to keep the Committee updated on the progress of the 
website project, as agreed earlier on in the year. The Digital Publishing and Content 
Strategy Lead informed the Committee that the Department has so far completed the 
design phases and is proceeding through the build phases with the intention to launch 
the testing phase soon.  

The search facility is currently being built. Members will be invited to test out the the 
search engine before going live. 

At present, the Department is working towards early 2020 to have all the contents 
ready and to go live in April 2020. This provides significant tolerance for unexpected 
issues to be resolved before the site must go live. The customer journey will be easier 
ensuring that it will not take no more than 3 or 4 clicks for the user to get to their 
desired page.
 
A Member asked how easy it will be for a user to find the “Contact Us” button. Officers 
reassured the Member that the “Contact Us” link will continuously appear on the footer 
of the page, throughout the users experience on the website.  

There was a discussion around making sure that the website provides users with 
positive and easier experiences.  

A Member asked if past complaints about the website had to been factored in the new 
design phase. The Committee were informed that all the past issues and complaints 
regarding the websites were addressed.

A Member asked if there was a budget for post-go-live analysis and improvement. The 
Committee were informed that there was a small amount for such work. Members 
were informed that the project has a green status and currently is on time, on budget 
and within its scope.

RESOLVED – That the Members note the report and the oral update. 

6. GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION (GDPR/DATA PROTECTION ACT 
2018 - DPA) 
The Committee received the report of the Comptroller & City Solicitor on the General 
Data Protection Regulation (GDPR/Data Protection Act 2018) (DPA)

The Comptroller & City Solicitor informed the Committee, that between 1 January 
2019 to 22 August 2019 there had been 45 data breaches which were notified to the 

Page 2



Data Protection Officer. Amongst the 45, 2 were deemed to be notifiable to the 
Information Commissioner's Office. The Information Commissioner's Office has 
responded to one of the data breaches suggesting that no further action needed to be 
taken, but made recommendations which were implemented by the City, whilst the 
remaining identified breach is currently awaiting a response from the Information 
Commissioner’s Office.

Additionally, two Departments are yet to complete their retention schedules.  The 
Comptroller & City Solicitor Department is actively encouraging the departments to do 
more to protect their data.  

In terms of the data breach incident related to the secure bag containing a variety of 
documents in relation to a small number of data subjects being stolen, a Member 
asked if the bag was retrieved.  In response to this question, the Comptroller & City 
Solicitor agreed to look further into the matter and report back to the Committee in 
writing. A Member also asked if the training for employees included the fact that data 
privacy laws extend to information on paper. The Comptroller & City Solicitor 
confirmed that it was included.

RESOLVED: That Members are asked to note the report.

7. CUSTOMER RELATIONSHIP MANAGEMENT - UPDATE 
The Committee received the report of the Chamberlain on the customer Relationship 
Management – update. 

The report provided an update to the Committee on the Customer Relationship 
Management Project, which commenced in December 2017. Members were further 
informed that there are now capabilities for online payments, taking bookings and 
soon departments will be able to sell their products and services online. 

RESOLVED: That Members are asked to note the report.

8. IT DIVISION - IT SERVICE DELIVERY SUMMARY 
The Committee received the report of the Chamberlain on the IT Division – IT Service 
Delivery Summary. The Committee were informed that Agilisys are working with IBM 
to ensure greater resilience and ensuring that the networks are not impacted in the 
future. 

The Chairman enquired about the telephone line failures at the call centre. Members 
were informed that the service affected was triggered by planned power maintenance 
work by datacentre. Moving forward the City is now in a better position, to be well 
prepared with adequate resilience in place for such eventualities.

A Member asked how extensive this P1 incident was and if all the due processes were 
followed.  Officers confirmed to the Committee that the department has a Change 
Approval Board in place and in the event the incident is critical then the incident 
undergoes a major incident review process.

Members were further informed that the DR test will now be carried out on a rolling 
basis Furthermore, Members were informed that whenever such tests are done, the 

Page 3



department explores the timing for tests and changes to ensure that there are lowest 
possible service disruptions across the City of London. 

It was agreed that a paper on the Change Process will be presented to the Committee 
at a future meeting.  

RESOLVED: That Members are asked to note the report.

9. IT DIVISION RISK UPDATE 
The Committee received the report of the Chamberlain on the IT Division Risk Update. 
Members were informed that there are 3 corporate risks at present.  

RESOLVED: That Members are asked to note the report

10. IMPLEMENTING THE APPLICATION MANAGEMENT STRATEGY - THE 
APPLICATION ROAD MAP 
The Committee received the report of the Chamberlain on the Implementing the 
Application Management Strategy – the Application Roadmap. The Committee were 
informed that the Chamberlain have developed a high-level Application Roadmap. 

Members were further informed that the City of London along with other stakeholders 
manages around 300 Applications.  The Chamberlain’s department is ensuring that all 
the Applications are supported, updated and if not in use ensuring a smooth 
retirement of the Applications. The full road map will be presented at a future meeting.

A Member asked if there are any ways of monitoring the usage of the Applications. 
The Committee was told as part of application management process, all the 
Applications usages are monitored thus as a result, if an Applications are not in use 
for 90 days the Application would become ineffective in the installed devices. 

There was also a mention that a discussion around the future of Oracle version 12.1 
needs to take place.  Officers agreed that this will be addressed in the future too. 

RESOLVED: That Members are asked to note the report.

11. SMART WORKING AND ACCOMMODATION - PRESENTATION 
The Committee received a verbal update from the City Surveyor on the smart working 
and accommodation. Members were advised that the project was initiated in 2016, 
however, since 2018 the City Surveyor’s department has been taking a lead with the 
project. The immediate focus has been on accomadating the move of people currently 
housed at the Walbroke wharf site into the Guildhall complex.. 

The City Surveyor’s department is now working towards delivering smart working with 
greater efficiency, modern and agile use of office space. Works has started in the 
Guildhall Complex by the implementation of clean desks policy and reduced linear 
storage. 

The Chairman commented that there needs to be an element of flexibility around  
agile working with providing greater IT support. Members were assured that the 
laptops have allowed the City to provide staff with agile working. There are fissures in 

Page 4



service which needs to be addressed in order to add value to the services that are in 
existence. As we go through the transition process, we will require time to smooth up 
the processes with investments, priorities and enablement. 

One of the key challenges is that this is a lengthy project with a timeline of 3 to 5 
years. 

RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the verbal update.

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no items of urgent business.

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act. 

The meeting closed at 1.10 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Rofikul Islam
Rofikul.islam@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



City of London Corporation - Official

City of London Corporation - Official

Forward Plan – November 2019

 Report Title Report Month Category Who
IT Change Management Process January 2020 Tactical MG
IT Security Landscape Overview January 2020 Strategic GBH
Parking Solutions for the CoLC January 2020 Strategic MG
Police Programme Deep Dive (Emergency 
Service Network) ESN

January 2020 Strategic SG

Proposed Capital Programme 2020/21 January 2020 Strategic KM
Police Programme Deep Dive IMS DRS January 2020 Strategic AB
Disaster Recovery/Business Continuity 
Testing Update Report

January 2020 Operational MG

IT Impacts from the Fundamental Review January 2020 Strategic SG
IT Operating Model Following 2020 
Contract

January 2020 Strategic SG

Digital Services Strategy Update January 2020 Strategic SG
2020 Sourcing Contract Award Contract 
and Progress Report

January 2020 Strategic SG

IT Service Benchmarking Review January 2020 Strategic SG
Presentation from DBE January 2020 Strategic TBA
Application Roadmap Deep Dive January 2020 Strategic MG
Smart Programme Update Following 
Fundamental Review

March 2020 Strategic PW

IaaS to Cloud Migration March 2020 Strategic SG
Web Project Update March 2020 Strategic BR
GDPR Update March 2020 Operational MC
Presentation from Innovation and Growth March 2020 Strategic TBA
Centralising Solutions and Common 
Platforms for the City of London 
Corporation – Booking System, Single 
Debt Collection System, Single Car Park 
System, Single Body Cam solution and 
Single Payment System

March 20
[...]
s to 

become more IT literate/less reliant on paper or face to face

• A Corporate Payment strategy is not in place

• Corporately balancing risks and benefits (security locks,  

liabilities and savings)

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 16



City of London Corporation - Official

City of London Corporation - Official

Committee(s) Dated:

Summit
Digital Services Sub Committee

26th September 2019
1st November 2019

Subject:
City of London Corporation Information Management 
Metrics 

Public

Report of:
Michael Cougher - Comptroller 
Report authors:
Sean Green – IT Director

For Decision

Summary

The Information Management (IM) Strategy was agreed by Summit in March 2019 
and the Digital Services Sub-Committee in July 2019.

When the Strategy was agreed it was recognised that one area that required further 
development was Information Management Metrics.  

This paper presents the IM metrics for decision.  These metrics can be reviewed 
after 6 and 12 months to ensure they are relevant and challenging.

Recommendation(s)

Members are asked to:

 Agree this report and the draft metrics documented in Appendix B.

Main Report

Background

1. In March 2018 Summit agreed the IM Strategy

2. Information management (IM) is used here as shorthand for the systematic 
collection, curation, analysis, sharing, use and disposal of information, where 
the term ‘information’ also encompasses data and knowledge

3. The Corporation has developed an IM Strategy based on this shorthand 
definition, which is underpinned by 5 key strategic principles and a maturity 
model (See Appendix A)

4. The strategy seeks to transform IM capabilities (tools and skills) and culture 
(values and behaviours) across the Corporation and its partners so that 
accurate and timely information is routinely and effectively used as the basis 
for decisions and actions, thereby leading to better service outcomes.

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



City of London Corporation - Official

Ci
[...]


Sean 
Green; 
Kate 
Smith

09-Aug-
2019 

30-Aug-
2019

CR29e Ensure that CoL has the necessary checks, balances 
and oversight to ensure successful implementation of 
the IM Strategy  

The Digital Services Task and Finish group to be established to provide governance 
and assurance that the strategy is being delivered. New IM Policies and compliance 
are already governed via the IM Governance Board.

 

Meeting of this group booked has been delayed due to staff availability to attend. 
Now due to occur in September 2019

Sean 
Green

09-Aug-
2019 

30-Sep-
2019

CR29f Ensure officers can implement the data retention 
policy and data discovery requirements from GDPR

Put in place a new Data retention and discovery toolset to ensure we only retain and 
archive information in line with the agreed policy and retention schedule.

 Plan to use readily available MS tools and pilot the move of shared drives to MS 
Teams

Sean 
Green

09-Aug-
2019 

30-Nov-
2019

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 40



City of London Corporation - Official

City of London Corporation - Official

Committee(s) Dated:

Digital Services Sub-Committee 1st November 2019

Subject:
Windows 7 Migration and Extended Support 

Public

Report of:
The Chamberlain
Report author(s):
Shoid Islam, Head of Applications
Matt Gosden Deputy IT Director

For Information

Summary

Contributing towards the City of London Corporation (CoL) Digital and modernisation 
agendas the CoL’s IT team have been working on decommissioning the Windows 7 
platform along with the associated infrastructure.

This document describes: 

1. The work undertaken to identify the remaining Windows 7 devices within the 
COL environment.

2. The effort expended to remediate applications which retained a reliance on 
Windows 7. 

3. The plan to remediate the remaining application prior to the end of windows 7 
support.

Recommendations

Members are asked to note this report

Page 41

Agenda Item 11



City of Lon
[...]
es that it is a dynamic organisation, and provides a way 
the information security function can take a holistic approach to managing information 
security while directly addressing business objectives. The model must also provide a 
common language for information security and business management to talk about 
information protection.

Recommendation(s)

Members are asked to:

 Support the development of a Security Operating Model;
 Endorse the identified measures within the 10 steps gap analysis.

Page 45

Agenda Item 12



City of London Corporation - Official

City of London Corporation - Official

Main Report

Background

1. Monitoring the state of security across the last twelve months within the City of 

London has identified a clear focus almost exclusively on deploying technologies, 

implementing “best practices,” or responding to a continuous stream of alerts and 

issues. The result has produced a reactive security function, busy with activity but 

unable to address the more pressing needs of preparedness and getting ahead of 

the alert.  This has sometimes resulted in challenges between the business and 

the delivery needs of the security function. Security efforts are seen as expensive—

doing more to slow rather than secure and enable the business.

2. A more strategic approach is necessary. It acknowledges the reality that security 

needs will always exceed security capacity, provides direction to optimise security 

resource allocations, and demonstrates progress toward a more secure 

organisation. This approach requires the security function to transition from 

security performance to strategic security by:

 Changing the focus from security controls to security risks: Risk is the basis for 

all security decision making and performance management;

 Transitioning ownership of security risks: The security function does not own 

security risk decisions, the business does;

 Implementing a security operating model to govern this strategic appr
[...]
cal Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 103

Agenda Item 21
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Forward Plan
	5 Outstanding actions from public minutes of previous meetings
	6 Community and Children’s Services - Technology Overview
	7 City of London Corporation Information Management Metrics
	STRATEGIC IM PRINCIPLES APPENDIX A
	DRAFT IM METRICS - APPENDIX B
	APPENDIX C - RELATING IM METRICS TO IM OUTCOMES

	8 City of London Corporation Information Management Protective Marking
	11 Windows 7 Migration and Extended Support
	12 The case for a Security Operating Model
	16 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	17 Outstanding actions from non-public minutes of previous meetings
	18 Non-Public Appendix: The case for a Security Operating Model - Appendix 1
	19 Formalisation of Governance Structure to Support Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO) and Information Management Risk Appetite
	IM GOVERNANCE ROLES APPENDIX A
	IM GOVERNANCE ROLES APPENDIX B
	IM RECORDS MANAGEMENT POLICY APPENDIX C
	IM RISK APPENDIX D
	STRATEGIC INFORMATION MANAGEMENT BOARD TOR - APPENDIX E
	RACI - APPENDIX F

	21 Disaster Recovery Tests Update



Minutes of the meeting

DIGITAL SERVICES SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE
Friday, 1 November 2019
Minutes of the meeting of the Digital Services Sub (Finance) Committee held at
the Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm
Present
Members:
Randall Anderson (Chairman)
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Deputy
Chairman)
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Rehana Ameer

Deputy Hugh Morris
John Chapman
Barbara Newman
James Tumbridge

Officers:
Rofikul Islam
Sean Green
Kevin Mulcahy
Ryan Dolan
Matt Gosden
Sam Collins
Samantha Kay
Andrew Carter
Mohammed Hussain
Gary Brailsford-Hart
John Awosoga
Graeme Quarrington-Page

- Town Clerk’s Department
- Chamberlain’s Department
- Chamberlain’s Department
- Town Clerk’s Department
- Chamberlain’s Department
- Chamberlain’s Department
- Chamberlain’s Department
- Community and Children’s Services
- Community and Children’s Services
- City of London Police
- City of London Police
- Chamberlain’s Department

In attendance:
Asif Iqbal
Anthony Byrne

- Agilisys
- Agilisys

1.

APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Jeremy Mayhew, Deputy Roger Chadwick and
Sylvia Moys.

2.

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations.

3.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED: That the public minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 8
October 2019 be approved as an accurate record, subject to the changes
suggested by the Digital Publishing and Content Strategy Lead and Sylvia
Moys.

4.

FORWARD PLAN
The Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk and the Chamberlain
which provided updates of outstanding actions from previous meetings. The
report also provided information on the Committee’s proposed work plan for
forthcoming meetings.
RESOLVED – That the Sub Committee notes the report.

5.

OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PUBLIC MINUTES OF PREVIOUS
MEETINGS
The Sub Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk and the
Chamberlain outlining outstanding action from the previous meetings. The
current outstanding action points are to be completed by the next meeting.
RESOLVED – that the Sub Committee notes the report

6.

COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN’S SERVICES - TECHNOLOGY OVERVIEW
The Sub Committee received a verbal update and presentation of the Director
of Community and Children’s Services on his Department’s use of Technology.
Members were informed that the department has 14 housing offices managed
by the City of London across different locations. The Department was one of
the early adopters of agile working, as part of its business continuity and
reduction in travel time for staff.
The Director spoke of the success of using the MOMO App, which has enabled
the City of London to engage with its younger generation of residents. The
MOMO App allows the young people to tap into the department resources in an
innovative way. Although the Department uses its technology to advance its
objectives, it is also mindful of the fact that the human touch needs to be visible
when dealing with vulnerable residents.
Members were further informed that the new Housing Management System will
allow advanced usage. The system will allow the use of social media to act as a
sign posting service and will enable improved business intelligence.
Furthermore, the new system will allow residents to access a range of services
through self-services online.
The Director spoke of the need for moving away from being paper based and
allow room for innovation and growth. An example of the need for innovation is
the current system to book any of the City of London’s Community Rooms.
Currently a hirer has to call into a dedicated phone line to check its
availabilities. A paper booking form is completed, and an approval process is
engaged. If charges are incurred, an invoice is prepared. All of this is expensive
and needlessly complex. Going forward the Department would like to be able to
allow its customers to check availabilities, make bookings and pay for the room
booking via an online system.
A Member asked how the department measured its targets and effectiveness.
The Sub Committee was informed that at present the Department is looking at

mapping out customer processes and customer requirements. This work which
will take a further 3 months will better inform the targets and measures the
department develops to measure effectiveness.
A Member queried how much of Artificial Intelligence (AI) can the City of
London embrace to provide a better service. The Committee was informed that
using AI technology is on the roadmap, but we are not making use of any AI
systems currently.
The Sub Committee was advised that the City of London has information
sharing agreements with relevant partners to improve the integrated and joined
up service that can be provided to customers. The City of London continues to
learn from others and shares its own good practices too.
RESOLVED – That the Sub Committee notes verbal update.
7.

CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION INFORMATION MANAGEMENT
METRICS
The Sub Committee considered the report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor
on the City of London Corporation Information Management Metrics. It was
noted that quarterly reports on the matter should be provided to the Sub
Committee.
A Member asked who is driving the information management strategy forward.
The Sub Committee was informed that the Comptroller and City Solicitor is the
Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO) for the City of London and as such in his
capacity he has set up an Advisory Group on Information Management that
jointly developed the Information Management strategy. The strategy is a
Corporate strategy and is owned by the Town Clerk. The Sub Committee was
further informed that the Advisory Group consists of Lead Officers from various
Departments within the City of London and City of London Police.
RESOLVED – That the Sub Committee approves the report and the draft
metrics documented in Appendix B.

8.

CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION INFORMATION MANAGEMENT
PROTECTIVE MARKING
The item was withdrawn from the agenda, pending a decision from the Summit
Group.

9.

IT SERVICE DELIVERY UPDATE
The Sub Committee received a verbal update of the Deputy Director of IT and
the Agilisys Service Director on the IT service delivery update.
The Committee was informed that the present service performance maintains a
high-level satisfaction. There were several P1 and P2 category issues reported
in the period. Any P1 issue is documented with a lesson learned report.
The Sub Committee was further advised that there will be a forensic security
check on the City of London’s IT network to support the application that the City

of London prepares for the annual PSN service provision certificate due in April
2020.
RESOLVED – That the Sub Committee notes the report.
10. IT RISKS
The Sub Committee received a verbal update of the Director of IT on the IT
risks. There were not material changes in IT risks since the last meeting of the
Sub-Committee. The Director of IT noted that the Mazars GDPR Compliance
Review draft audit report undertaken in July & August 2019 was received in
September 2019 and reviewed by the Data Protection Officer for the City of
London and C&CS Information Compliance Manager.
The draft audit report rated GDPR compliance as amber 'an adequate control
framework is in place but there are weaknesses and or a lack of compliance
which may put some system objectives at risk'.
Some suggested amendments to the report findings were made and the
revised report is awaited, the core findings and recommendations remain
unchanged. Further updates on this corporate risk will be provided to the SubCommittee at future meetings.
RESOLVED – That the Sub Committee notes the report.
11. WINDOWS 7 MIGRATION AND EXTENDED SUPPORT
The Sub Committee received the report of the Chamberlain on the Windows 7
Migration and Extended Support. The Sub Committee was informed of the
plans to remediate the remaining applications prior to the end of Windows 7
support in January 2020.
The Sub Committee stated that it did not expect to any see Windows 7 devices
left on the City of London network by the end of the Windows 7 support in
January 2020.
RESOLVED – That the Sub Committee notes the report.
12. THE CASE FOR A SECURITY OPERATING MODEL
The Sub Committee received the report of the Chamberlain the case for a
Security Operating Model.
Members were informed that the report presented before them is to formalise
the IT Security management processes and ensure that IT security is provided
to the City of London within a programme of continuous improvement to protect
the organisation and sufficiently mitigate the Corporate IT Security risk CR16.
RESOLVED – That the Sub Committee;
 Support the development of a Security Operating Model; and
 Endorse the identified measures within the 10 steps gap analysis.

a)

Formalisation of Governance
Information
Risk
Owner
Management Risk Appetite

Structure
(SIRO)

to Support Senior
and
Information

Item 19 was moved to the Public Session of the meeting thus seen as 12.1.
The Sub Committee received the report of the Chamberlain on the case for a
Security Operating Model.
The Sub Committee was advised that one of the key roles in the organisation is
that of the Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO) currently held by the
Comptroller. To assist the corporate SIRO all Chief Officers in the City of
London have agreed to take on local SIRO roles in their departments.
Members were further informed that data retention schedules are in place with
all departments across the City of London. This allows the City of London to
dispose of information when it is no longer required and retain information only
for as long as it is necessary ensuring we comply with the Data Protection act.
Additionally, a new Records Management policy has been agreed by Chief
Officers to support the enforcement of good records management practices
across the City of London.
RESOLVED – That the Sub Committee notes the report and the updated
Records Management Policy Appendix C.
13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB
COMMITTEE
There were no questions.
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There were no items of urgent business.
15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.
16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The Sub Committee approved the non-public minutes of the meeting held on
Tuesday 8 October 2019 as an accurate record.
17. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF PREVIOUS
MEETINGS
The Sub Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk and the
Chamberlain outlining outstanding action from the non public minutes from the
previous meetings.

18. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX: THE CASE FOR A SECURITY OPERATING
MODEL - APPENDIX 1
The Sub Committee received the report of the Chamberlain on the case for a
Security Operating Model.
19. FORMALISATION OF GOVERNANCE STRUCTURE TO SUPPORT SENIOR
INFORMATION RISK OWNER (SIRO) AND INFORMATION MANAGEMENT
RISK APPETITE
Item seen at 12.A.
20. POLICE DEEP DIVE IMS/DRS.
The Sub Committee received a report of the of the City of London Police
Programme Lead on the Police Deep Dive IMS/DRS.
21. DISASTER RECOVERY TESTS UPDATE
The Sub Committee received a report of the Chamberlain on the Disaster
Recovery Tests Update.
22. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF
THE SUB COMMITTEE
There were no non-public questions.
23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED
The Sub Committee received a verbal update from the Director of IT at the City
of London on the websites being taken down during working hours.
Confidential Paper
24. IT MANAGED SERVICES - PROCUREMENT STAGE 2 AWARD REPORT
The meeting closed at 15.40.

Chairman
Contact Officer: Rofikul Islam
Rofikul.islam@cityoflondon.gov.uk

